Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Pasteurized Eggs Corporation		107/31/2003	CORPORATION: NEW HAMPSHIRE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	National Pasteurized Eggs, LLC
Street Address:	2963 Bernice Road
City:	Lansing
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60438
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: ILLINOIS

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	76297109	THERMALPURE
Registration Number:	2596242	DAVIDSON' S PASTEURIZED EGGS
Registration Number:	2606118	PASTEURIZED FOR YOUR SAFETY
Registration Number:	2473362	THE SAFER EGG
Registration Number:	2446452	
Registration Number:	2467616	EAT 'EM ANY WAY YOU LIKE

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (206)903-8820

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (206) 903-8800

Email: toone.william@dorsey.com Correspondent Name: D. William Toone, Esq. Address Line 1: 1420 Fifth Avenue

Address Line 2: 3400

900050235

Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98101

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 003320 FRAME: 0436** 

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	D. William Toone
Signature:	/s/
Date:	06/01/2006
Total Attachments: 8 source=Assignment of Trademarks#page1.tif source=Assignment of Trademarks#page2.tif source=Assignment of Trademarks#page3.tif source=Assignment of Trademarks#page4.tif source=Assignment of Trademarks#page5.tif source=Assignment of Trademarks#page6.tif source=Assignment of Trademarks#page7.tif source=Assignment of Trademarks#page8.tif	

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

THIS AGREEMENT is by and between PASTEURIZED EGGS CORPORATION

("Assignor") and NATIONAL PASTEURIZED EGGS, LLC ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor, is the owner of that certain registered and common law trademarks

identified on Exhibit A-TM attached hereto (the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee, wishes to acquire the entire rights, title, and interest in the Trademarks;

and

WHEREAS, the transfer of the rights herein has been expressly approved and ordered by the

United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of New Hampshire (Case No. 02-13086-JMD) (dated

July 25, 2003)

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and

valuable consideration to it paid by the said Assignee, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged:

1. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignor does hereby irrevocably assign to Assignee all rights, title, and

interest (including but not limited to, all registration rights with respect to the Trademarks, all rights to

prepare derivative marks, all goodwill and all other rights), in and to the Trademarks.

2. Representations and Warranties. Assignor represents and warrants to Assignee:

(a) Assignor has the right, power and authority to enter into this Agreement;

(b) Assignor is the exclusive owner of all right, title and interest, including all intellectual

property rights, in the Trademarks:

PORT: 478631.2

- (c) The Trademarks are free of any liens, security interests, encumbrances or licenses;
- (d) The Trademarks do not infringe the rights of any person or entity;
- (e) There are no claims, pending or threatened, with respect to Assignor's rights in the Trademarks;
- (f) This Agreement is valid, binding and enforceable in accordance with its terms; and
- (g) Assignor is not subject to any agreement, judgment or order inconsistent with the terms of this Agreement.
- 3. Attorney's Fees. Should either party hereto, or any heir, personal representative, successor or assign of either party hereto, resort to litigation to enforce this Agreement, the party prevailing in such litigation shall be entitled, in addition to such other relief as may be granted, to recover its or their reasonable attorneys' fees and costs in such litigation from the party against whom enforcement was sought.

- 4. Entire Agreement. This Agreement, contains the entire understanding and agreement between the parties hereto with respect to its subject matter and supersedes any prior or contemporaneous written or oral agreements, representations or warranties between them respecting the subject matter hereof.
- 5. <u>Amendment</u>. This Agreement may be amended only by a writing signed by both parties.
- 6. Severability. If any term, provision, covenant or condition of this Agreement, or the application thereof to any person, place or circumstance, shall be held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unenforceable or void, the remainder of this Agreement and such term, provision, covenant or condition as applied to other persons, places and circumstances shall remain in full force and effect.
- 7. Agreement to Perform Necessary Acts. Assignee agrees to perform any further acts and execute and deliver any documents that may be reasonably necessary to carry out the provisions of this Agreement.

<b>8. Governing Law</b> . This Ag	reement shall be construed in accordance with, and all
actions arising hereunder shall be governed	ed by, the laws of the State of New Hampshire.
DATE: 1/30/03	
ASSIGNEE:	ASSIGNOR:
NATIONAL PASTEURIZED EGGS, LLC	PASTEURIZED EGGS CORPORATION
By: Chuck Less Signature Chuck Less Printed Name	By:
STATE OF <u>Jako</u> , ss.  Personally appeared before me the a acknowledged the foregoing to be his free a EGGS CORPORATION, in his said capaci	act and deed and the free act and deed of PASTEURIZED
ARY ARY OF THE STATE OF THE STA	Before me,  Machel Shally  Notary Public  Typed or Printed Name of Notary  My Commission Expires: 11-7-23

7. Governing Law. This Agreement sha	ll be construed in accordance with, and all
actions arising hereunder shall be governed by, the lav	ws of the State of New Hampshire.
DATE: July 31, 2003	
ASSIGNEE:	ASSIGNOR:
NATIONAL PASTEURIZED EGGS, LLC	PASTEURIZED EGGS CORPORATION
By: Signature Printed Name	By: Signature Signature Printed Name
STATE OF Work Carolina  Wake ss.  Personally appeared before me the above-named acknowledged the foregoing to be his free act and deed EGGS CORPORATION, in his said capacity.	July 29, 2003  i Robert S Goodale and and the free act and deed of PASTEURIZED
Before me Acq Notary Phil Acq Typed or P	cuelin D'hewis rinted Name of Notary

STATE OF	
, ss.	July 29, 2003
Personally appeared before me th acknowledged the foregoing to be his fre PASTEURIZED EGGS, LLC in his said	e act and deed and the free act and deed of NATIONAL
	Before me,
	Notary Public
	Typed or Printed Name of Notary My Commission Expires:

## **EXHIBIT A-TM**

# TRADEMARKS TRANSFERRED PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT

## **Registered Trademarks**

TRADEMARK	<u>OWNER</u>	REG. NO.	FILE DATE	(CLASS)	<u>STATUS</u>
DAVIDSON'S PASTEURIZED EGGS	Pasteurized Eggs Corporation	2,596,242	4/24/00	29	Registered
PASTEURIZED FOR YOUR SAFETY	Pasteurized Eggs Corporation	2,606,118	4/24/00	29	Registered
THE SAFER EGG	Pasteurized Eggs Corporation	2,473,362	4/24/00	29	Registered
HENS ON EGGS (design)	Pasteurized Eggs Corporation	2,446,452	4/24/00	29	Registered
EAT 'EM ANY WAY YOU LIKE	Pasteurized Eggs Corporation	2,467,616	4/24/00	29	Registered

Rights to and in the following trademark pursuant to that certain Option Agreement dated January 2, 1997 with James P. Cox et al:

THERMALPURE Bon Dente JV

76/297109

8/7/01

40

Notice of Allowance

Issued 1/28/03

6

PORT: 478631,2

## **Common Law Trademarks:**

NATURE MADE THEM GOOD. WE MAKE THEM SAFER

7

PORT: 478631.2

**RECORDED: 06/01/2006**